Private Property Pesticide By-laws
In Canada

Population Statistics by Municipality

adequate protection from unwanted
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a growing surge in municipal pesticide
ed to enhance the protection of public
environment. The aggregate number of
y-laws in Canada currently stands at 171.
An additiona! ten pesticide by-laws are at the draft stage
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- ‘ Close to 24 million Canadians, or 79.6% of
Canada's total population (based on the 2006
Census), are benefiting from enhanced protection
from unwanted exposure to synthetic lawn and
garden pesticides. This figur:sincludes the gold standard
province-wide protection provided under Ontario’s Cosmetic
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Management ew Brunswick’s and PEl’s

Pesticide Acts

as prepared by Mike Christie
upon Statistics Canada’s 2006
released on March 13, 2007 and available
~online at htt inyurl.com/2sd2ya. Any errors or omissions

should be a ssed to mikechristie@rogers.com.

Updated December 31, 2010



ttp://tinyurl.com/y8je4gp

w Brunswi sticides Control Act

.gnb.ca/cnb/news/env/2009e0865ev.htm

and’s Restrictions on Lawn

.pe&nvean
=

Nova Scotia’s Non-essential Pesticides Control Act (Bill No. 61)

http://nslegislature.ca/legc/bills/61st_and/1st_read/boé1.htm
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Rank Municipality Prov  Population By-law Status

1 Toronto ON 2,503,281 Pesticide Act (Province)
2 Montréal QC 1,620,693 Pesticide By-law Adopted [2]
3 Calgary AB 988,193
4 Ottawa ON 812,129 Pesticide Act (Province)
5 Edmonton AB 730,372
6 Mississauga ON 668,549 Pesticide Act (Province)
7 Winnipeg MB 633,451 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
8 Vancouver BC 578,041 Pesticide By-law Adopted
9 Hamilton ON 504,559 Pesticide Act (Province)
10 Québec City QC 491,142 Pesticide By-law Adopted
Total 7,811,845
81.97% % of Top-10 Municipalities
Montréal QC 1,620,693 Pesticide By-law Adopted [2]
Winnipeg MB 633,451 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Vancouver BC 578,041 Pesticide By-law Adopted
Québec City QC 491,142 Pesticide By-law Adopted
Surrey BC 394,976 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Halifax (Region) NS 372,679 Pesticide By-law Adopted
Longueuil QC 229,330 Pesticide By-law Adopted
Burnaby BC 202,799 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Richmond BC 188,100 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Sherbrooke QC 147,427 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Saanich BC 108,265 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Kelowna BC 106,707 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Delta (District) BC 96,723 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
North Vancouver (District) BC 82,562 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Kamloops BC 80,376 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Nanaimo BC 78,692 Pesticide By-law Adopted
Victoria BC 78,057 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Repentigny QC 76,237 Pesticide By-law Adopted
Brossard QC 71154 Pesticide By-law Adopted
Maple Ridge (District) BC 68,949 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
New Westminster BC 58,549 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Shawinigan QC 51,904 Pesticide By-law Adopted
Dollard-des-Ormeaux QC 48,930 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Blainville QC 46,493 Pesticide By-law Adopted
North Vancouver (City) BC 45,165 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Rimouski QC 42,240 Pesticide By-law Adopted
West Vancouver BC 42,131 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Saint-Eustache QC 42,062 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Brandon MB 41,511 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Salaberry-de-Valleyfield QC 39,672 Pesticide By-law Adopted
Boucherville QC 39,062 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Cote-Saint-Luc QC 31,395 Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pointe-Claire QC 30,161 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Port Moody BC 27,512 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Boisbriand QC 26,483 Pesticide By-law Adopted
Vaudreuil-Dorion QC 25,789 Pesticide By-law Adopted

Sainte-Thérése QC 25,224 Pesticide By-law Adopted



Saint-Bruno-de-Montarville
Magog

Chambly
Courtenay
Saint-Lambert
Varennes
Westmount
Kirkland
Beaconsfield
Mont-Royal
Beloeil

White Rock
Dorval

Port Alberni
Deux-Montagnes
Saint-Lazare
Esquimalt
Sainte-Catherine
Salmon Arm
Mont-Saint-Hilaire
Rosemeére
Sainte-Anne-des-Plaines
comox
Saint-Charles-Borromée
Truro

Pincourt
Sainte-Adéle
Prévost

Notre Dame de |'lle Perrot
Lorraine
Val-des-Monts
Saint-Raymond
Nelson

Whistler (District)
Saint-Sauveur
Mont-Tremblant
Qualicum Beach
Otterburn Park
Sechelt (District)
Bois-des-Filion
Nicolet
Saint-Hippolyte
Hampstead
Asbestos
Plessisville
Kimberley
Lac-Beauport
Chelsea
Lac-Mégantic
Stoneham-et-Tewkesbury
Les Cédres

QC
QC
QC
BC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
BC
QC
BC
QC
QC
BC
QC
BC
QC
QC
QC
BC
QC
NS
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
BC
BC
QC
QC
BC
QC
BC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
BC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC

24,388
23,880
22,608
21,940
21,599
20,950
20,494
20,491
19,194
18,933
18,927
18,755
18,088
17,548
17,402
17,016
16,840
16,211
16,012
15,720
14173
13,001
12,136
12,030
11,765
11,197
10,634
10,132
9,885
9,613
9,539
9,273
9,258
9,248
9191
8,892
8,502
8,464
8,454
8,383
7,827
7,219
6,996
6,819
6,677
6,139
6,081
6,036
5967
5,866
5732

Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted



Lac-Brome

Shediac

Sackville
Sainte-Anne-de-Bellevue
Montréal-Ouest

Hudson

Sainte-Catherine-de-la-Jacques-Cartier

Chertsey

Saint-Donat
Sainte-Martine

Fernie

Val-David

Gibsons

Caraquet

Riviere-Rouge

Waterloo

Baie-d'Urfé

Montréal-Est

Golden
Saint-Adolphe-d’Howard
Morin-Heights

East Angus

Napierville
Saint-Alphonse-Rodriguez
Saint-Denis-de-Brompton
Sainte-Anne-des-Lacs
Invermere (District)
Saint-Faustin-Lac-Carré
Saint-Liboire

Cumberland

Val-Morin

Adstock

Huntingdon

Disrali

Lacolle
Sainte-Marguerite-du-Lac-Masson
Piedmont

Nomininque

Labelle

Saint-Ferdinand
Saint-Cébme
Saint-Charles-de-Bellechasse
Tofino
Saint-Joseph-de-Coleraine
Saint-Marc-sur-Richelieu
Saint Andrews
Lac-Supérieur
Saint-Placide

Eastman

Harrison Hot Springs

QC
NB
NB
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
BC
QC
BC
NB
QC
QC
QC
QC
BC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
BC
QC
QC
BC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
BC
QC
QC
NB
QC
QC
QC
BC

5,629
5497
5,411
5197
5184
5,088
5,021
5,006
4,297
4,237
4,217
4,216
4182
4,156
4,152
4,054
3,902
3,822
3,808
3,563
3,503
3,357
3,352
3,152
3,090
3,029
3,002
2,985
2,895
2,762
2,756
2,678
2,587
2,564
2,512
2,498
2,386
2,317
2,258
2,195
2,161
2,159
2,006
2,003
1,876
1,798
1,745
1,642
1,585
1,573

Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted



Fossambault-sur-le-Lac QC 1,532 Pesticide By-law Adopted

Saint-Ubalde QC 1,458 Pesticide By-law Adopted
Sainte-Marcelline-de-Kildare QC 1,423 Pesticide By-law Adopted
Austin QC 1,401 Pesticide By-law Adopted
Wentworth-Nord QC 1,353 Pesticide By-law Adopted
La Minerve QC 1,295 Pesticide By-law Adopted
Vaudreuil-sur-le-Lac QC 1,290 Pesticide By-law Adopted
La Conception QC 1,283 Pesticide By-law Adopted
Notre Dame-du-Portage QC 1,262 Pesticide By-law Adopted
Sainte-Lucie-des-Laurentides QC 1,138 Pesticide By-law Adopted
Ayer’s Cliff QC 1,096 Pesticide By-law Adopted
Notre-Dame-de-la-Merci QC 1,056 Pesticide By-law Adopted
Montpellier QC 966 Pesticide By-law Adopted
Sainte-Aurélie QC 965 Pesticide By-law Adopted
Senneville QC 962 Pesticide By-law Adopted
Entrelacs QC 952 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Saint-Donat QC 892 Pesticide By-law Adopted
Lac-Simon QC 869 Pesticide By-law Adopted
Lantier QC 825 Pesticide By-law Adopted
North Hatley QC 722 Pesticide By-law Adopted
Saint-Herménégilde QC 718 Pesticide By-law Adopted
Marston QC 683 Pesticide By-law Adopted
Montcalm QC 652 Pesticide By-law Adopted
Lac-Delage QC 503 Pesticide By-law Adopted
Wentworth QC 483 Pesticide By-law Adopted
Saint-Rémi-de-Tingwick QC 468 Pesticide By-law Adopted
Lac-Sergent QC 423 Pesticide By-law Adopted
Piopolis QC 376 Pesticide By-law Adopted
Glenburnie-Birchy-Head-Shoal Brook NF 275 Pesticide By-law Adopted
Lac-Saint-Joseph QC 266 Pesticide By-law Adopted
Sainte-Paule QC 229 Pesticide By-law Adopted
Lac-Tremblant-Nord QC 25 Pesticide By-law Adopted
Lle-Dorval QC 2 Pesticide By-law Adopted

171 Total 7,225,676 Adopted



34

British Columbia

Burnaby

Ccomox

Courtenay
Cumberland

Delta (District)
Esquimalt

Fernie

Gibsons

Golden

Harrison Hot Springs
Invermere (District)
Kamloops

Kelowna

Kimberley

Maple Ridge (District)
Nanaimo

Nelson

New Westminster
North Vancouver (City)
North Vancouver (District)
Port Alberni

Port Moody
Qualicum Beach
Richmond

Saanich

Salmon Arm
Sechelt (District)
Surrey

Tofino

Vancouver

Victoria

West Vancouver
Whistler (District)
White Rock
Abbotsford
Castlegar

Oak Bay

Penticton

Port Coquitlam
Revelstoke

Rossland

Ucluelet (District)

British Columbia Total

Manitoba
Brandon
Winnipeg

Manitoba Total

BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC

MB
MB

202,799
12,136
21,940
2,760
96,723
16,840
4,217
4,180
3,808
1,573
3,002
80,376
106,707
6,139
68,949
78,692
9,256
58,549
45,165
82,562
17,548
27,512
8,502
188,100
108,265
16,012
8,452
394,976
2,006
578,041
78,057
42,131
9,248
18,755
123,864
7,259
17,908
31,909
52,687
7,230
3,278
1,487
2,403,978 Adopted

41,511
567,915
609,426 Adopted

Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted

Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)

Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)

Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)

Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)

Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)

Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted

Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)

Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)

Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)

Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Pesticide By-law Adopted

Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)

Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)

Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)

Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)

Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)

Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Pesticide By-law Adopted

Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)

Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)

Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)

Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)

Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted

Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)

Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)

Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Drafted
Pesticide By-law Drafted
Pesticide By-law Drafted
Pesticide By-law Drafted
Pesticide By-law Drafted
Pesticide By-law Drafted
Pesticide By-law Drafted
Pesticide By-law Drafted

Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
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Ontario
Aurora
Brockton
Caledon
Cobalt
Cobourg
Collingwood
Cornwall
Deep River
Gananoque
Georgian Bay
Georgina
Guelph
Hamilton
Kingston
London
Markham
Newmarket
Nipigon
North Bay
Oakville
Orangeville
Owen Sound
Perth
Peterborough
Russell
Smith-Ennismore-Lakefield
St. Catharines
Stratford

The Archipelago (Parry Sou
Thorold
Thunder Bay
Toronto
Vaughan
Waterloo (Region)
Windsor

Province of Ontario

nd)

Ontario Total

ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON

47,629
9,640
57,050
1,229
18,210
17,290
45,965
4,216
5,284
2,340
42,346
114,943
504,559
117,207
352,395
261,573
74,295
1,752
53,966
165,613
26,924
21,752
5,904
74,898
13,880
17,413
131,989
30,460
576
18,224
122,907
2,372,209
238,866
478,121
216,473
5,668,098 Adopted

Pesticide By-law Adopted * (NR)
Pesticide By-law Adopted * (NR)
Pesticide By-law Adopted * (NR)
Pesticide By-law Adopted *
Pesticide By-law Adopted * (NR)
Pesticide By-law Adopted *
Pesticide By-law Adopted *
Pesticide By-law Adopted * (NR)
Pesticide By-law Adopted *
Pesticide By-law Adopted *
Pesticide By-law Adopted * (NR)
Pesticide By-law Adopted *
Pesticide By-law Adopted *
Pesticide By-law Adopted *
Pesticide By-law Adopted *
Pesticide By-law Adopted *
Pesticide By-law Adopted *
Pesticide By-law Adopted *
Pesticide By-law Adopted * (NR)
Pesticide By-law Adopted *
Pesticide By-law Adopted * (NR)
Pesticide By-law Adopted *
Pesticide By-law Adopted *
Pesticide By-law Adopted *
Pesticide By-law Adopted *
Pesticide By-law Adopted *
Pesticide By-law Adopted *
Pesticide By-law Adopted *
Pesticide By-law Adopted *
Pesticide By-law Adopted *
Pesticide By-law Adopted * (NR)
Pesticide By-law Adopted *
Pesticide By-law Adopted *
Pesticide By-law Adopted * (NR)
Pesticide By-law Adopted * (NR)

12,160,282 Cosmetic Pesticide Ban Act, 2008
* Former municipalities which previously adopted pesticide bylaws prior to June 18, 2008
and in effect unitl April 21, 2009 now amalgimated under the Cosmetic Pesticide Ban Act, 2008



Quebec

Adstock

Anjou *(Montréal)
Asbestos

Austin

Ayer’s Cliff
Baie-d'Urfé
Beaconsfield

Beloeil

Blainville

Boisbriand
Bois-des-Filion
Boucherville

Brossard

Chambly

Chertsey

Chelsea
COte-Saint-Luc
Deux-Montagnes
Disrali
Dollard-des-Ormeaux
Dorval

East Angus

Eastman

Entrelacs
Fossambault-sur-le-Lac
Greenfield Park *(Longueuil)
Hampstead

Hudson

Huntingdon

Kirkland

L'Tle-Dorval

Labelle

La Conception

La Minerve
Lac-Beauport
Lac-Brome
Lac-Delage
Lac-Mégantic

Lacolle
Lac-Saint-Joseph
Lac-Sergent
Lac-Simon
Lac-Supérieur
Lac-Tremblant-Nord
Lantier

LeMoyne *(Longueuil)
Les Cédres
LTle-Bizard *(Montréal)
Longueuil

QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC

2,678
38,015
6,819
1,401
1,096
3,902
19,192
18,924
46,493
26,480
8,380
39,062
71154
22,608
5,006
6,036
31,392
17,400
2,564
48,930
18,088
3,357
1,585
952
1,532
16,978
6,996
5,088
2,584
20,488
2

2,258
1,283
1,295
6,081
5,629
503
5,967
2,512
264
423
869
1,745
25

825
4,855
5,732
13,861
229,330

Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Pesticide By-law Adopted



Lorraine

Magog

Marston

Montcalm

Montpellier

Montréal

Montréal-Est
Montréal-Ouest
Mont-Royal
Mont-Saint-Hilaire
Mont-Tremblant
Morin-Heights

Napierville

Nicolet

Nomininque

North Hatley

Notre Dame de I'lle Perrot
Notre-Dame-de-la-Merci
Notre Dame-du-Portage
Otterburn Park

Piedmont

Pierrefonds *(Montréal)
Pincourt

Piopolis

Plessisville

Pointe-Claire

Prévost

Québec

Repentigny

Rimouski

Riviere-Rouge

Rosemeére

Roxboro *(Montreal)
Sainte-Adéle

Sainte-Aurélie

Sainte Geneviéve *(Montréal)
Sainte-Anne-de-Bellevue
Sainte-Anne-des-Lacs
Sainte-Anne-des-Plaines
Sainte-Catherine
Sainte-Catherine-de-la-Jacques-Cartier
Sainte-Lucie-des-Laurentides
Sainte-Marcelline-de-Kildare
Sainte-Marquerite-du-Lac-Masson
Sainte-Martine

Sainte-Paule

Sainte-Thérese
Saint-Adolphe-d’'Howard
Saint-Alphonse-Rodriguez
Saint-Bruno-de-Montarville
Saint-Charles-de-Bellechasse

QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC

9,612
23,880
4683
652
966
1,620,693
3,822
5184
18,932
15,720
8,892
3,503
3,352
7,827
2,317
722
9,884
1,056
1,260
8,464
2,386
54,963
11,197
376
6,677
30,160
10,132
491,142
76,237
42,240
4,152
14173
5,642
10,634
965
3,278
5197
3,029
13,001
16,211
5,021
1,138
1,420
2,498
4,237
228
25,224
3,563
3,152
24,388
2,159

Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted **
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted
Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Pesticide By-law Adopted



Saint-Charles-Borromée QC 12,030 Pesticide By-law Adopted

Saint-Cdme QC 2,161 Pesticide By-law Adopted
Saint-Denis-de-Brompton QC 3,090 Pesticide By-law Adopted
Saint-Donat QC 4,297 Pesticide By-law Adopted
Saint-Donat QC 892 Pesticide By-law Adopted
Saint-Eustache QC 42,062 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Saint-Faustin-Lac-Carré QC 2,985 Pesticide By-law Adopted
Saint-Ferdinand QC 2,195 Pesticide By-law Adopted
Saint-Hippolyte QC 7,219 Pesticide By-law Adopted
Saint-Hubert *(Longueuil) QC 75912 Pesticide By-law Adopted
Saint-Joseph-de-Coleraine QC 2,003 Pesticide By-law Adopted
Saint-Lambert QC 21,596 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Saint-Laurent *(Montréal) QC 84,833 Pesticide By-law Adopted
Saint-Lazare QC 17,016 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Saint-Liboire QC 2,895 Pesticide By-law Adopted
Saint-Herménégilde QC 718 Pesticide By-law Adopted
Saint-Marc-sur-Richelieu QC 1,876 Pesticide By-law Adopted
Saint-Placide QC 1,642 Pesticide By-law Adopted
Saint-Raymond QC 9,272 Pesticide By-law Adopted
Saint-Rémi-de-Tingwick QC 468 Pesticide By-law Adopted
Saint-Sauveur QC 9,188 Pesticide By-law Adopted
Saint-Ubalde QC 1,458 Pesticide By-law Adopted
Salaberry-de-Valleyfield QC 39,672 Pesticide By-law Adopted
Senneville QC 962 Pesticide By-law Adopted
Shawinigan QC 51,904 Pesticide By-law Adopted
Sherbrooke QC 147,427 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Stoneham-et-Tewkesbury QC 5,866 Pesticide By-law Adopted
Val-David QC 4,216 Pesticide By-law Adopted
Val-des-Monts QC 9,536 Pesticide By-law Adopted
Val-Morin QC 2,756 Pesticide By-law Adopted
Varennes QC 20,948 Pesticide By-law Adopted
Vaudreuil-Dorion QC 25,788 Pesticide By-law Adopted
Vaudreuil-sur-le-Lac QC 1,290 Pesticide By-law Adopted
Verdun *(Montréal) QC 60,564 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Waterloo QC 4,054 Pesticide By-law Adopted
Wentworth QC 483 Pesticide By-law Adopted
Wentworth-Nord QC 1,352 Pesticide By-law Adopted
Westmount QC 20,492 Pesticide By-law Adopted
138 Sub-Total 4,101,320 Adopted
10 Less 148,824 Former municipalities [1]
128 Quebec Total 3,952,496 Adopted
Province of Quebec 7,546,131 Pesticide Code in full force 2006

[1] Former municipalities which previously adopted pesticide bylaws but are now boroughs
of the amalgamated Ville de Montréal or Ville de Longueuil.

[2] 23 of 27 boroughs moved to implement the Montreal by-law in 2004 and 4 in 2005. Then
the demerger of Montreal resulted in 13 boroughs with previous pesticide by-laws added
back to the list as full municipalities.



New Brunswick

Caraquet NB 4,156 Pesticide By-law Adopted
Sackville NB 5,408 Pesticide By-law Adopted
Saint Andrews NB 1,796 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
Shediac NB 5,497 Pesticide By-law Adopted
Saint John NB 68,043 Pesticide By-law Drafted
Moncton NB 64,128 Pesticide By-law Drafted
4 New Brunswick Total 16,857 Adopted
Province of New Brunswick [3] 729,997

[3] As of December 16, 2009 the sale and use of more than 240 over-the-counter lawn care
pesticide products are banned.

Nova Scotia

Halifax (Region) NS 307,143 Pesticide By-law Adopted

Truro NS 11,764 Pesticide By-law Adopted (NR)
2 Nova Scotia Total 318,907 Adopted

Province of Nova Scotia [4] 913,462

[4] On May 4, 2010 Nova Scotia’s Environment Minister Sterling Belliveau introduced a bill,
titled An Act to Prohibit the Sale and Use of Non-essential Pesticides. The sale and use
of non-essential lawn care pesticides will not be permitted as of the spring of 2011.

Newfoundland
Glenburnie-Birchy-Head-Shoal Brook NF 272 Pesticide By-law Adopted
1 Newfoundland Total 272 Adopted

_ Prince Edward Island o L
o Prince Edward Island Total o Adopted
Province of Prince Edward Island [5] 135,851
[5] As of April 1, 2010 the sale and use of more than 240 over-the-counter lawn care
pesticide products are banned.

Alberta - o
o Alberta Total o Adopted
Province of Alberta [6] 3,421,300
[6] As of January 1, 2010 products containing a combination of fertilizer and herbicide
(commonly known as weed and feed) will no longer be available for sale or use in Alberta.



~ QOntario 12,160,282 100.00%

128 Quebec 7,546,131 100.00%
34 British Columbia 2,403,978 58.44%
4 New Brunswick 729,997 100.00%
2 Manitoba 609,426 53.07%
2 Nova Scotia 318,907 34.91%
1 Newfoundland 272 0.05%
~ Prince Edward Island 135,851 100.00%
171 Canada 23,904,844 79.66%

NR = Not recommended. Indicates an extremely weak pesticide by-law or a by-law formulated with
pesticide industry bias, such as IPM [Integrated Pest Management] or PHC [Plant Health Care].

Related By-laws (Fertilzer)
Georgian Bay ON 2,340 Fertilzer By-law Adopted

On January 29, 2010 Health Canadas Pest Management Regulatory Agency (PMRA) announced
a decision to uncouple fertilizer-pesticide combination products. The date of last sale for
fertilizer-pesticide combination products is December 31, 2012.

Related By-laws (Topsoil)

Moncton NB 64,128 Topsoil By-law Adopted
St. John’s NF 35,110 Topsoil By-law Adopted
Mount Pearl NF 24,671 Topsoil By-law Adopted

Changes or corrections to the list should be e-mailed to Mike Christie (mikechristie@rogers.com)



